

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

**MONDAY, THE THIRD DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE**



PRESENT

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI NATH TILHARI
AND
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE MAHESWARA RAO KUNCHEAM**

AS NO: 678 OF 2005

Appeal filed under Section 96 of C.P.C, against the judgment and Decree of the learned Principal District Judge, Kurnool in OS NO.1/2003 dated 21/04/2005

Between:

The Superintending Engineer, Construction Circle No.11, Kurnool,
Kurnool District

...Appellant (Plaintiff)

AND

M/s Mayfas Infra Limited, Rep. by the Contractor by Name G. Subba
Rao III Floor, Amongh Plaa, Begumpet, Hyderabad.

...Respondent (Defendant)

Counsel for the Appellant :SRI. THE ADVOCATE GENERAL

Counsel for the Respondents: SRI. RESU MAHENDER REDDY

The Court made the following:



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)

[3524]

MONDAY ,THE THIRD DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI NATH TILHARI

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE MAHESWARA RAO KUNCHEAM

APPEAL SUIT NO: 678/2005

Between:

The Superintending Engineer

...APPELLANT

AND

M/s Mayfas Infra Limited

...RESPONDENT

Counsel for the Appellant:

1.THE ADVOCATE GENERAL (AP)

Counsel for the Respondent:

1.RESU MAHENDER REDDY

2.THE ADVOCATE GENERAL (AP)

The Court made the following:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI NATH TILHARI
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE MAHESWARA RAO KUNCHEAM

APPEAL SUIT NO: 678/2005

JUDGMENT: *(per Ravi Nath Tilhari, J)*

The suit filed by the appellant/plaintiff was dismissed with a direction to the plaintiff to pay to the defendant the sum of Rs.2,79,298/- towards costs.

2. No representation for the appellant even in the revised call.
3. The matter pertains to the year 2005 and is listed in the weekly list.
4. In view of the above, the Appeal Suit is dismissed for default.

No order as to costs.

As a sequel thereto, miscellaneous petitions, if any pending, shall also stand closed.

Sd/- M RAMESH BABU
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal District Judge, Kurnool (with records)
2. One CC to Sri. Resu Mahender Reddy Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to the Advocate General, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
4. The Section Officer, V R Section, High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amaravathi.
5. Two CD Copies

PR

HIGH COURT

DATED:03/03/2025

ORDER

AS.No.678 of 2005



DISMISSING THE APPEAL FOR DEFAULT